13 April 2000

Administrative Order No. 13
Series of 2000

Subject : REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY

THE FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 197 of the Office of the President dated January 13, 2000, mandating

the increase of fees and charges and by virtue of the power vested in the Fertilizer and Pesticide

Authority (FPA), the following schedule of fees and charges for services rendered by the FPA is hereby

promulgated for the information and guidance of all concerned.

SECTION 1. FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE PRODUCT REGISTRATION

A. Fertilizer Product Registration

1. Application Fees - EUP/Product/Crop
Local
Imported
New Application - Filing Fee
2. Provisional Registration (Annually) - Local
Inorganic Fertilizer (New)
Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)
Organic Fertilizer
Soil Conditioner
Raw Material
Plant Growth Promoter
Specialty
3. Provisional Registration (Annually) - Imported
Inorganic Fertilizer (New)
Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)
Organic Fertilizer
Soil Conditioner
Raw Material
Plant Growth Promoter
Specialty
4. Full Registration/Renewal - Local (3 years validity)
Inorganic Fertilizer (New)
Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)
Organic Fertilizer
Soil Conditioner
Raw Material
Plant Growth Promoter
Specialty
5. Full Registration/Renewal - Imported (3 years validity)
Inorganic Fertilizer (New)
Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)
Organic Fertilizer
Soil Conditioner
Raw Material
Plant Growth Promoter

P 600
1,200
600

1,200
1,200
600
600
600
1,200
1,200

1,800
1,800
1,800
1,800
1,800
1,800
1,800

3,000
3,600
1,800
1,800
1,800
1,800
1,800

5,400
6,000
4,200
4,200
4,200
4,200



Specialty 4,200
B. Pesticide Product Registration

1. New Application - Filing Fee

Active Ingredient P 4,500
Product 3,000
2. Conditional Registration/Renewal (Annually)
Product
Category 1 & 2 5,000
Category 3& 4 3,000
Active Ingredient
Category 1 & 2 7,000
Category 3 & 4 5,000
3. Full Registration/Renewal (3 years validity)
Product
Category 1 & 2 15,000
Category 3 & 4 7,000
Active Ingredient
Category 1 & 2 20,000
Category 3 & 4 15,000
4. Submission of Additional Data 4,000
5. EUP Application/Protocol/Crop/Season
|-A&B 1,500
&l 3,000
6. Label Expansion/Crop 3,000
C. Accreditation Fee for Researcher (2 years validity) 1,200
SECTION 2. LICENSING OF FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE HANDLERS, FERTILIZER

AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES
A. Fertilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually)

1. Over P5M Capitalization

1st Activity P 8,400

Additional Activities 4,800
2. Over P1M to P5M Capialization

1st Activity 5,400

Additional Activities 3,600
3. Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization

1st Activity 3,600

Additional Activities 1,800
4. P500 T & Below Capitalization

1st Activity 1,800

Additional Activities 850

5. Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications
Fertilizer Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker, Institutional User,
Bulk Handler & Rebagger 3,600
Other Activities 1,800

B. Pesticide Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually)

1. Over P5M Capitalization
1st Activity 8,500
Additional Activities 5,000



2. Over P1M to P5M Capialization

1st Activity 5,500

Additional Activities 4,000
3. Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization

1st Activity 4,000

Additional Activities 2,000
4. P500 T & Below Capitalization

1st Activity 2,000

Additional Activities 1,000

5. Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications
Pesticide Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker and Institutional

User 7,500
Other Activities 2,000
C. Pest Control Operators (Annually) 1,200
D. Accreditation Fee for Certified Pesticide Applicators 600
(Annually)
E. Mango Contractors (Annually) 1,200
Members of Accredited Associations 600
F. Dealers (renewable every 3 years)
Fertilizer Dealer/Repacker 1,800
Member of Dealer's Association 1,500
Pesticide Dealer 2,500
Member of Dealer's Association 2,000
Small Hardware Stores Retailing Wood
Preservatives 1,800
Small Outlets Retailing Household Pesticides
with annual sales of less than P50,000.00 450
Dealers of both Fertilizer & Pesticide 4,000
Member of Dealer's Association 3,200
Cooperative 50% of dealer's
fee
G. Accredited Pesticide Dispenser (renewable every 3 yrs.) 360
H. Accredited Professional Pesticide Adviser (Annually) 300
I. Accredited Responsible Care Officer (Annually) 300
J. CCA Treatment Plant & Lorsban Recycling Plant 1,500
(Annually)
K. Warehouses (Annually)
Fertilizer 1,200
Pesticide 2,000
Both Fertilizer and Pesticide 2,400

SECTION 3. PROCESSING FEES
A. Processing Fees - Fertilizer

VAT Excemption Certificate P 600
Permit for Industrial Users 600
Export Permit 600
Authority to Purchase Damaged Fertilizer 600
Endorsement Certif. of Undertaking 600
Transhipment Permit 600

B. Processing Fees - Pesticide
CAIP Issuance
a. General Use 750
b. Red Labelled & Restricted Use 3,000



Amendment Certification 750

Export Permit 1,500
Permit to Purchase Restricted Pesticides 450
C. All Other Certifications 350
SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. This Order supersedes all other orders and/or circulars
issued inconsistent herewith.
SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. The new fees shall take effect fifteen (15) days after the
publication of this Adminstrative Order in a newspaper of general circulation.
(Signed)

EDGARDO J. ANGARA
Secretary



