Administrative Order No. 13 Series of 2000

Subject: REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 197 of the Office of the President dated January 13, 2000, mandating the increase of fees and charges and by virtue of the power vested in the Fertilizer and Pesticide Authority (FPA), the following schedule of fees and charges for services rendered by the FPA is hereby promulgated for the information and guidance of all concerned.

SECTION 1. FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE PRODUCT REGISTRATION

A. Fertilizer Product Registration

1.	Application Fees - EUP/Product/Crop	
	Local	P 600
	Imported	1,200
	New Application - Filing Fee	600
2.	Provisional Registration (Annually) - Local	
	Inorganic Fertilizer (New)	1,200
	Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)	1,200
	Organic Fertilizer	600
	Soil Conditioner	600
	Raw Material	600
	Plant Growth Promoter	1,200
	Specialty	1,200
3.	Provisional Registration (Annually) - Imported	
	Inorganic Fertilizer (New)	1,800
	Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)	1,800
	Organic Fertilizer	1,800
	Soil Conditioner	1,800
	Raw Material	1,800
	Plant Growth Promoter	1,800
	Specialty	1,800
4.	Full Registration/Renewal - Local (3 years validity)	
	Inorganic Fertilizer (New)	3,000
	Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)	3,600
	Organic Fertilizer	1,800
	Soil Conditioner	1,800
	Raw Material	1,800
	Plant Growth Promoter	1,800
	Specialty	1,800
5.	Full Registration/Renewal - Imported (3 years validity)	- 400
	Inorganic Fertilizer (New)	5,400
	Inorganic Fertilizer (Old)	6,000
	Organic Fertilizer	4,200
	Soil Conditioner	4,200
	Raw Material	4,200
	Plant Growth Promoter	4,200

Specialty 4,200

B.	Pes	ticide Product Registration	
	1.	New Application - Filing Fee Active Ingredient Product	P 4,500 3,000
	2.	Conditional Registration/Renewal (Annually) Product	
		Category 1 & 2 Category 3 & 4 Active Ingredient	5,000 3,000
	3.	Category 1 & 2 Category 3 & 4 Full Registration/Renewal (3 years validity)	7,000 5,000
	0.	Product Category 1 & 2	15 000
		Category 3 & 4 Active Ingredient	15,000 7,000
		Category 1 & 2 Category 3 & 4	20,000 15,000
	4. 5.	Submission of Additional Data EUP Application/Protocol/Crop/Season	4,000
		I - A & B II & III	1,500 3,000
0	6.	Label Expansion/Crop	3,000
SECTION 2		creditation Fee for Researcher (2 years validity)	1,200
SECTION A	2.	LICENSING OF FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE HANDLERS, FERTILIZ	ZER
		AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES ilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually)	ZER
		AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES ilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization	
	Fert	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES ilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually)	P 8,400 4,800
	<i>Fert</i> 1. 2.	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES ilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capialization 1st Activity Additional Activities	P 8,400
	Fert	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES illizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capialization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization 1st Activity	P 8,400 4,800 5,400 3,600
	<i>Fert</i> 1. 2.	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES ilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capialization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization	P 8,400 4,800 5,400 3,600 3,600 1,800
	1. 2. 3.	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES illizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities P500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities P500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications	P 8,400 4,800 5,400 3,600
	1. 2. 3. 4.	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES illizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities P500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities	P 8,400 4,800 5,400 3,600 1,800
A.	1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES illizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capialization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities P500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities F500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications Fertilizer Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker, Institutional User, Bulk Handler & Rebagger	P 8,400 4,800 5,400 3,600 1,800 1,800 850
A.	1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	AND PESTICIDE DEALERS & WAREHOUSES illizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually) Over P5M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P1M to P5M Capialization 1st Activity Additional Activities Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities P500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities F500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity Additional Activities Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications Fertilizer Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker, Institutional User, Bulk Handler & Rebagger Other Activities	P 8,400 4,800 5,400 3,600 1,800 1,800 850

	2. Over PAM to PEM Conjulination	
	2. Over P1M to P5M Capialization 1st Activity	5,500
	Additional Activities	4,000
	3. Over P500 T to P1M Capitalization	·
	1st Activity	4,000
	Additional Activities	2,000
	4. P500 T & Below Capitalization 1st Activity	2,000
	Additional Activities	1,000
	5. Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications	1,000
	Pesticide Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker and Institutional	
	User	7,500
	Other Activities	2,000
C.	Pest Control Operators (Annually)	1,200
	Accreditation Fee for Certified Pesticide Applicators	600
	nnually)	4.000
E.	Mango Contractors (Annually)	1,200
F	Members of Accredited Associations Dealers (renewable every 3 years)	600
١.	Fertilizer Dealer/Repacker	1,800
	Member of Dealer's Association	1,500
	Pesticide Dealer	2,500
	Member of Dealer's Association	2,000
	Small Hardware Stores Retailing Wood	4.000
	Preservatives	1,800
	Small Outlets Retailing Household Pesticides with annual sales of less than P50,000.00	450
	Dealers of both Fertilizer & Pesticide	4,000
	Member of Dealer's Association	3,200
	Cooperative	50% of dealer's
		fee
G.	Accredited Pesticide Dispenser (renewable every 3 yrs.)	360
	Accredited Professional Pesticide Adviser (Annually)	300
l.	Accredited Responsible Care Officer (Annually)	300
J.	CCA Treatment Plant & Lorsban Recycling Plant	1,500
•	nnually)	
K.	Warehouses (Annually) Fertilizer	1,200
	Pesticide	2,000
	Both Fertilizer and Pesticide	2,400
SECTION	3. PROCESSING FEES	,
A.	Processing Fees - Fertilizer	
	VAT Excemption Certificate	P 600
	Permit for Industrial Users	600
	Export Permit Authority to Purchase Damaged Fertilizer	600 600
	Endorsement Certif. of Undertaking	600
	Transhipment Permit	600
B.	Processing Fees - Pesticide	
	CAIP Issuance	750
	a. General Use b. Red Labelled & Restricted Use	750
	b. Neu Labelleu & Nestiloteu Ose	3,000

Amendment Certification		750
Export Permit		1,500
Permit to Purchase Restri	icted Pesticides	450
C. All Other Certifications		350
ON 4 REPEALING CLAUSE	This Order supersedes all other orders and/o	r circulare

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. The new fees shall take effect fifteen (15) days after the publication of this Adminstrative Order in a newspaper of general circulation.

issued inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 4.

(Signed)
EDGARDO J. ANGARA
Secretary